
TTP 96 Claim by GNER in relation to Train Slots on the East Coast Main Line.

Joint response by GNER and Network Rail to letter from The Disputes Chairman dated 4th September 2006

13th September 2006 

In respect of the clarification sought by The Disputes Chairman in relation to TTP96, herewith are the responses (Please note: on receipt of the letter on the 4th September the parties met and agreed how the questions would be answered. The parties are agreed that the questions are matters of clarification in respect of statements made by one party or another. As such, and for the avoidance of doubt, each question has been answered by the party to whom it was addressed);

4. Development of Dec 06 TT in adherence to Network Code part D
See appendix 1 for details of the timescales, achievements against timescales and key dates in relation to the dispute.

5. Definition of ‘Relevant Capacity Period’
[image: image1.emf]See below an extract from GNER’s Track Access Contract as amended by the 9th Supplemental Agreement dated 1st April 2006.

6. Construction of Turnaround Times
6.1 
Extract from Rules of the Plan for the December 2006 TT

[image: image2.emf]
6.2 There is no set methodology for the development of turnaround values. Turnaround values are developed on the basis of the sound professional judgement of experienced operators and planners. Such judgements are based on the distance a train has travelled from origin, the servicing activities associated with that train and time for passengers to disembark and embark. 


6.3 As a result of the methods used to develop turnaround times there is significant variability within the turnaround times used at various locations. For instance a 5 car Class 22x service terminating at Euston is given 30” to turnaround regardless of origin, a 9 car Class 390 train is given a range of 25” to 45” depending on the distance it has travelled from origin. At Paddington, for long distance services, origin is the only factor and train length is not considered. However this is consistent with the explanation given in 6.2.
7. Existence of a Grand Central TAC 





On the date that the appeal was issued (26th July 2006) no Track Access Contract existed between Network Rail and Grand Central Railway, nor had direction to enter into a contract been issued by the ORR. The Track Access Contract (as specified in GCR’s section 17 application) between Network Rail and Grand Central Railway is in negotiation at present, it is anticipated that it will be completed by the end of September 2006.

8. Consultation of Flex




8.1 
GNER contends the following :

a) In respect of 1E02, there was no consultation (effective or otherwise) regarding the flexing of this service. GNER was unaware of such action until it received a copy of the Network Rail Timetable Development Report which was submitted by Network Rail to the ORR on 30th June 2006 and the ORR distributed to GNER on the 5th July 2006, just two days before the Timetable Offer was received.

It is GNER’s position that this is demonstrated by no documentation existing.

b) In respect of 1A17SO, there was no consultation (effective or otherwise) regarding the flexing of this service. GNER was unaware of such action until it was discovered during a thorough examination of the Timetable Offer which was received on 7th July 2006.

Again, it is GNER’s position that this is demonstrated by no documentation existing. 

c) In respect of 1A30 and 1A31, GNER argues that although these services were discussed during the ECML Capacity Progress Meetings (copies of the Minutes previously submitted in Appendix 4 and Appendix 5), that this was merely an investigation of options as a result of comments made regarding the turnaround time for Grand Central services at Kings Cross, and at no point was it indicated that any such solution would actually be implemented (i.e. it was an exercise to understand the consequences). GNER believes this position is reflected in the minutes of such meetings.  Furthermore, GNER contends that any such decision would only be made following a decision on what turnaround time would apply for Grand Central services at King’s Cross.  As stated elsewhere in the initial submission, GNER is still awaiting a formal proposal to the Rules of the Plan for such a turnaround value and looks forward to playing an active part in the consultation when this occurs.

It is GNER’s position that the ambiguity of this situation is demonstrated in the minutes previously submitted in Appendix 4.

d) In respect of 1A46, it is acknowledged in the initial submission that limited consultation has taken place and GNER has objected to the flexing of the train slot.

This is demonstrated in Appendix 5. 

8.2 GNER was completely satisfied with the development of its train slots for the December 2006 Timetable, and was without objection to the train slots which had been developed and comprehensively consulted upon for the new Grand Central services, until such point that Network Rail decided to implement a 45 minute turnaround at King’s Cross for the Grand Central services.  GNER believes it is totally reasonable and practicable to revert all its disputed train slots to this non-contentious position.

